PETROGRAPHIC STUDIES OF ROCK IN KWARA STATE POLYTECHNIC, ILORIN

Sherrif Ayinde KEHINDE

ND/23/MPE/FT/0094

SUBMITTED TO:

THE DEPARTMENT OF MINERALS AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KWARA STATE POLYTECHNIC, ILORIN
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF NATIONAL

DIPLOMA (ND) IN MINERALS AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES ENGINEERING

TECHNOLOGY

AUGUST, 2025



CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this research project work PETROGRAPHIC STUDIES OF ROCKS IN
KWARA STATE POLYTECHNIC, ILORIN was carried out by Sheriff ayinde KEHINDE with
matric number ND/23/MPE/FT/0094, submitted to the Department of Minerals and Petroleum
Resources Engineering Technology, Institute of Technology (I0T), Kwara State Polytechnic,
Ilorin, in partial fulfilment of the Requirement of award of National Diploma (ND) in Minerals
and Petroleum Resources Engineering Technology.

Dr. R.I OBARO Date

(Project Supervisor)

Dr. J. A. OLATUNII Date
(Head of Department)

ENGR. C.T.OLUWOLE e,

(External Examiner) Date

Dedication
I am delighted to dedicate this project to Almighty GOD, the creator of all universe who gave me
the grace and opportunity to complete my National Diploma program and this research, may His

name be glorified.



Acknowledgements

I give all the glory and adoration to Almighty GOD, the beginning and the End, for his greatest
protection and love given to me as a privilege to start and complete this research work.

I wholeheartedly extend my special thanks to my amiable supervisor Dr. Reuben Obaro for his
professional guidance and support towards the success of this project. To my Head of department
Dr. Olatunji and other lecturer in minerals and petroleum resources engineering technology
department, and Kwara state polytechnic for availing me with their wealth of experience, may
you all be reward abundantly.

My sincere appreciation also goes to my course mates who directl or indirectly affected my life

in the progress of this work.



Abstract
This research explores the petrographic and mineralogical characteristics of rocks within the
Kwara State Polytechnic campus in Ilorin, Nigeria. The study aimed to understand the mineral
composition, textures, and formation processes of rocks found in the area, as well as assess their
potential industrial applications. Samples of Migmatite Gneiss, Porphyritic Granite, and Biotite
Granite were collected and analyzed using thin section petrography under a polarizing

microscope.

Findings revealed that the rocks are rich in quartz, feldspar (plagioclase, orthoclase, microcline),
biotite, hornblende, and muscovite. These minerals displayed key features such as twinning,
pleochroism, and undulose extinction, indicating tectonic deformation and complex cooling

histories. Geochemical results showed high silica content, along with alumino-silicate and

ferromagnesian minerals.

The study concludes that these rocks are not only geologically significant but also hold economic
value, particularly for construction and ceramic industries. The findings provide a better
understanding of the local geology and support further exploration of mineral resources in the

region.



Table of Contents
Title page
Certification
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abstract
Table of content
List of Figures
List of Tables

CHAPTER ONE

i

i1

v

vi

X



1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Aim of the study

1.3 Objectives of the study

1.4 Problem Statement

1.5 Justification of the study

1.6 Scope of the study

1.7 Limitations of the Study
CHAPTER TWO

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Review of Previous work

2.2 Composition of Rock

23 Physical composition of Rocks
24 Chemical Properties of Rock
2.5 Mineralogical Composition of Rock
2.6 Economic Importance of Rock
CHAPTER THREE

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Geology of Nigeria

3.2 Geology of the Study Area

33 Sample Collection

34 Sample Preparation

10

10

10

12

14

14



CHAPTER FOUR

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Results of Petrographic studies of the Thin Sections

4.2 Discussion on Petrographic Studies of Migmatite Gneiss

4.3 Petrographic Description of some of the Prominent Minerals in the Migmatite
4.3.1 Quartz (Si0,)

4.3.2 Plagioclase Feldspar (Na,AlSi;054.Ca,Al,S1,0y)

4.3.3 Orthoclase Feldspar

4.3.4 Microcline Feldspar

4.3.5 Muscovite (KF),(ALO;);(S10,),

4.3.6 Biotite (Mg,Fe); AlSi;0,,(OH,F),

4.3.7 Hornblende (Ca,(Mg,Fe)s(AlSi);0,,(OH),

4.4 Discussion on Petrographic Studies of Porphyritic Granite (Sample B)

4.5 Discussion on Petrographic Studies of Biotite Granite (Sample C)

4.6 Economic Potential of the Rocks

CHAPTER FIVE

5.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

References 26

15

15

15

15

16

16

16

16

17

17

17

18

20

22

24

25

25

25

25



List of Figures
Figure 3.1: Geological Map of Nigeria (Modified from Africa Atlases, 2007) 11

Figure 3.2: Location Map of the Study Area (modified after Olasehinde ef al., 1998) 13



Plate 4.1.

Plate 4.2.

Plate 4.3.

Plate 4.4.

Plate 4.5.

Plate 4.6.

List of Plates
Photomicrograph of migmatite gneiss under Crossed Polarized Light
Photomicrograph of migmatite gneiss under Plane Polarized Light
Photomicrograph of porphyritic granite under Crossed Polarized Light
Photomicrograph of porphyritic granite under Plane Polarized Light
Photomicrograph of Biotite granite under Crossed Polarized Light

Photomicrograph of porphyritic granite under Plane Polarized Light

19

19

21

21

23

23



10



	ND/23/MPE/FT/0094  
	CERTIFICATION 
	Acknowledgements  
	Abstract  
	Table of Contents  
	1.0 ​Introduction  ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​1  
	2.0 ​LITERATURE REVIEW ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​4  
	3.0 ​MATERIALS AND METHODS ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​10  
	4.0 ​RESULTS AND DISCUSSION ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​15  
	5.0 ​Conclusion and Recommendation  ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​25  
	List of Figures  

