PETROGRAPHIC STUDIES OF ROCK IN KWARA STATE POLYTECHNIC, ILORIN

By

Sherrif Ayinde KEHINDE

ND/23/MPE/FT/0094

SUBMITTED TO:

THE DEPARTMENT OF MINERALS AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KWARA STATE POLYTECHNIC, ILORIN
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF NATIONAL
DIPLOMA (ND) IN MINERALS AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY

AUGUST, 2025

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this research project work PETROGRAPHIC STUDIES OF ROCKS IN KWARA STATE POLYTECHNIC, ILORIN was carried out by Sheriff ayinde KEHINDE with matric number ND/23/MPE/FT/0094, submitted to the Department of Minerals and Petroleum Resources Engineering Technology, Institute of Technology (IOT), Kwara State Polytechnic, Ilorin, in partial fulfilment of the Requirement of award of National Diploma (ND) in Minerals and Petroleum Resources Engineering Technology.

Dr. R. I OBARO	Date
(Project Supervisor)	
Dr. J. A. OLATUNJI	Date
(Head of Department)	
ENCD OT OLUWOLE	
ENGR. C.T. OLUWOLE	
(External Examiner)	Date

Dedication

I am delighted to dedicate this project to Almighty GOD, the creator of all universe who gave me the grace and opportunity to complete my National Diploma program and this research, may His name be glorified.

Acknowledgements

I give all the glory and adoration to Almighty GOD, the beginning and the End, for his greatest protection and love given to me as a privilege to start and complete this research work.

I wholeheartedly extend my special thanks to my amiable supervisor Dr. Reuben Obaro for his professional guidance and support towards the success of this project. To my Head of department Dr. Olatunji and other lecturer in minerals and petroleum resources engineering technology department, and Kwara state polytechnic for availing me with their wealth of experience, may you all be reward abundantly.

My sincere appreciation also goes to my course mates who directl or indirectly affected my life in the progress of this work.

Abstract

This research explores the petrographic and mineralogical characteristics of rocks within the Kwara State Polytechnic campus in Ilorin, Nigeria. The study aimed to understand the mineral composition, textures, and formation processes of rocks found in the area, as well as assess their potential industrial applications. Samples of Migmatite Gneiss, Porphyritic Granite, and Biotite Granite were collected and analyzed using thin section petrography under a polarizing microscope.

Findings revealed that the rocks are rich in quartz, feldspar (plagioclase, orthoclase, microcline), biotite, hornblende, and muscovite. These minerals displayed key features such as twinning, pleochroism, and undulose extinction, indicating tectonic deformation and complex cooling histories. Geochemical results showed high silica content, along with alumino-silicate and ferromagnesian minerals.

The study concludes that these rocks are not only geologically significant but also hold economic value, particularly for construction and ceramic industries. The findings provide a better understanding of the local geology and support further exploration of mineral resources in the region.

Table of Contents

CHAPTER ONE	1
List of Tables	X
List of Figures	ix
Table of content	vi
Abstract	v
Acknowledgement	iv
Dedication	iii
Certification	ii
Title page	i

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Aim of the study	2
1.3	Objectives of the study	2
1.4	Problem Statement	2
1.5	Justification of the study	3
1.6	Scope of the study	3
1.7	Limitations of the Study	3
СНАН	CHAPTER TWO	
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Review of Previous work	4
2.2	Composition of Rock	5
2.3	Physical composition of Rocks	6
2.4	Chemical Properties of Rock	7
2.5	Mineralogical Composition of Rock	7
2.6	Economic Importance of Rock	8
СНАН	PTER THREE	10
3.0	MATERIALS AND METHODS	10
3.1	Geology of Nigeria	10
3.2	Geology of the Study Area	12
3.3	Sample Collection	14
3 4	Sample Preparation	14

CHAI	CHAPTER FOUR		15
4.0	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		15
4.1	Results of Petrographic studies of the Thin Sections		15
4.2	Discussion on Petrographic Studies of Migmatite Gneiss		15
4.3	Petrographic Description of some of the Prominent Minerals in the Migm	atite	16
4.3.1	Quartz (SiO ₂)		16
4.3.2	Plagioclase Feldspar (Na ₂ AlSi ₃ O ₈ .Ca ₂ Al ₂ Si ₂ O ₈)		16
4.3.3	Orthoclase Feldspar		16
4.3.4	Microcline Feldspar		17
4.3.5	Muscovite (KF) ₂ (Al ₂ O ₃) ₃ (SiO ₂) ₆		17
4.3.6	Biotite (Mg,Fe) ₃ AlSi ₃ O ₁₀ (OH,F) ₂		17
4.3.7	Hornblende (Ca ₂ (Mg,Fe) ₅ (AI,Si) ₈ O ₂₂ (OH) ₂		18
4.4	Discussion on Petrographic Studies of Porphyritic Granite (Sample B)		20
4.5	Discussion on Petrographic Studies of Biotite Granite (Sample C)		22
4.6	Economic Potential of the Rocks		24
CHAI	CHAPTER FIVE		25
5.0	Conclusion and Recommendation		25
5.1	Conclusion		25
5.2	Recommendation		25
Refere	ences	26	

List of Figures

Figure 3.1: Geological Map of Nigeria (Modified from Africa Atlases, 2007)	
Figure 3.2: Location Map of the Study Area (modified after Olasehinde <i>et al.</i> , 1998)	13

List of Plates

Plate 4.1.	Photomicrograph of migmatite gneiss under Crossed Polarized Light	19
Plate 4.2.	Photomicrograph of migmatite gneiss under Plane Polarized Light	19
Plate 4.3.	Photomicrograph of porphyritic granite under Crossed Polarized Light	21
Plate 4.4.	Photomicrograph of porphyritic granite under Plane Polarized Light	21
Plate 4.5.	Photomicrograph of Biotite granite under Crossed Polarized Light	23
Plate 4.6.	Photomicrograph of porphyritic granite under Plane Polarized Light	23